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1 Introduction

This manual is intended for the gas, electrical and
mechanical installer.

This document gives instructions on how to use and
maintain the air heater. It is most important to follow the
instructions in this document for safe operation of this air
heater.

It is important to read this document before starting the
installation process. Store this document close to the air
heater for quick reference.

1.1 Symbols used in this manual

M Indicates a dangerous situation that would lead
to death or severe injury.

W Indicates a potentially dangerous situation
that could lead to death, severe injury or serious product

damage.

(o7.\Uaji[0]\'[} Indicates a potentially dangerous situation
that could lead to injury or product damage.

Indicates important information that is not
directly related to safety.

1.2 Warranty

Using, installing or maintaining this air heater in
any other way than described in this manual may cause
damage that voids the warranty.

Failing to follow the safety instructions in this

manual can lead to damage to the air heater or the
installation and void the warranty.
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2 Safety instructions

Always follow the safety instructions in this chapter when
installing, using or performing maintenance on this air
heater:

2.1 Installation

(0703 [0]\'l§ This air heater must be installed and
maintained by an authorized, qualified and competent
installer, using calibrated equipment.

This air heater must be installed and maintained
in accordance with this manual, national and local building
regulations and local health and safety regulations.

2.1.1 Protection against dust

(07:\0ap[0]\'I§ Do not use the air heater in a very dusty
environment. Dust may accumulate and cause a defect of
the heater. This is also the case for the room thermostat.

(070 [0]\'I§ Cover the air heater while spreading sawdust
on the floor. This prevents large amounts of dust from
accumulating on the heater.

(7\Uai[0]\'[§ The air heater can be used in a dusty
environment (e.g. a poultry shed) if they are cleaned and
maintained more frequently.

2.1.2 Temperature

(o701 [0]'I§ Do not install the heater in places where the
temperature can rise above 35°C. Higher temperatures
cause the internal components to degrade much faster.

2.2 Use

(o7.\Ua)i[0]\'[§ Make sure the area around the air heater is
dry when performing maintenance on the air heater.

(o701 [0]\'I§ Always close the doors and inspection hatches
of the air heater, except when adjusting and checking the
appliance.

2.3 Maintenance & Cleaning

Frequent maintenance and cleaning of the air heater is
necessary to ensure safe and proper operation. Failure
to do so could lead to damage to the heater or its
surroundings and void the warranty.

2.3.1 Protection from water (IP class)
W Never use water when cleaning electrical parts.

This air heater is not waterproof and has an IPOOB
classification.

W Do not expose the air heater to rain, spray or
dripping water.

2.4 Children and vulnerable users

W This air heater can be used by children aged
8 years and above and by persons with reduced physical,

sensory or mental capabilities or lack of experience and
knowledge, if they are supervised or instructed concerning
use of the appliance in a safe way and understand the
hazards involved.

W Children shall not play with the air heater.

W Children shall not clean and maintain this air
heater without supervision.



3 Technical specifications

3.1 Performance

Type EH
Technical specification Unit EH5 EH10 EH15 EH20 EH25 EH30 EH40
Heat output (max.) kW 5.0 9.9 15.0 19.8 249 29.7 39.6
Heat output (min.) kW 2.5 3.3 7.5 9.9 9.9 9.9 19.8
Nominal power kW 5.2 10.1 15.2 20.0 25.1 29.9 39.8
Current per phase (max.) (3ph.)| A (*) 11.9 15.5 22.9 31.0 37.2 44.2 59.0
Current per phase (max.) (1ph.)| A (**) | 22.6 44.0
Current per phase (min.) A 11,9 (L1) 15,5(L1) 11,9 15,5 15,5 15,5 30,4
Air output (max.) m3h 3100 3100 3100 3100 3000 3000 4400
Throw horizontal (max.) m 23 23 23 23 22 22 28
Electrical connection (50 Hz) | V (*) 400V (3F +N) | 400V (3F + N) | 400 V (3F + N) | 400 V (3F + N) | 400 V (3F + N) | 400 V (3F + N) | 400 V (3F + N)
Electrical connection (50 Hz) |V (**) |230V (1F +N)| 230V (1F + N)
Sound level (at 5 m) dBA 55-58 55-58 55-58 55-58 55-58 55-58 57-60
Weight kg 24 25 26 26 28 30 34
3.2 Dimensions
The dimensions of this air heater can be found in figure 1.
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) S — N N
S 06 |
£ 3 @e
e = ¥
A
Figure 1 - Dimensions of the EH
Model(s) | EH5 - EH30 EH40
A 570 650
B 490 490
c 390 530
D 125 125
E 420 490
F 380 490
G 140 100
H 280 380
| 230 325
195 245
K 420 420
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4 Installation

4.1 Preparation

Before installation, please use the data badge to check:
e f the heater is in accordance with the order;
e f the heater is suitable for the local present

provisions (electrical supply etc.)

Before leaving the factory, the air heater has been tested

for safety and has been set to the operating settings. It has “\‘ - | “ R |
been configured for the type of voltage that is stated on the — Jv‘ — o
data badge. Should there be any doubt about the settings I
that apply to your situation, please contact your supplier. c%_f

=

Figure 2 - Minimum clearances around the air heater

4.1.1 Standards

The installation must comply with all applicable 4.2.1 Suspension
local and national standards.
Depending on the model of your air heater, two types of

The air heater must be installed in accordance wall support can be used:
with the relevant requirements of the Electrical installation
regulations and or other local regulations that may apply. Model(s) Wall support Art. Nr.
EH5 - EH40 Wall support GA8610
EH5 - EH40 Design console GA8630

4.2 Positioning the air heater

Keep the following requirements in mind when choosing a
location to install your air heater:

W Never install an air heater close to flammable
materials.

e Keep sufficient distance between the heater and
any obstructions. This is both for safety reasons
and to allow access for service and maintenance
(figure 2).

e Make sure the air flow to and from the heater is
free from obstacles at least 5 metres in front of the
heater. Also make sure the air intake is free from
obstacles.

e Make sure enough space remains to open the door
of the air heater.

e Make sure the wall can support the air heater.

Figure 3 - Wall support
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Figure 6 - Vertical suspension kit

Figure 5 - Design console (min. 45°)

Model(s) A B Cc D
EH5 - EH30 795 380 280 745
EH40 845 490 380 795

The air heater is equipped with threaded sockets to
suspend the unit (see §10).

INSTALLATION MANUAL AIR HEATER TYPE EH

e Use the suspension kit that is compatible with your
air heater. The suspension kit is not delivered with
the air heater. Contact your supplier.



4.3 Electrical connection

The electrical installation must comply with local and
national requirements as well as IEE regulations.
4.3.1 Power supply

The air heater requires an earthed power supply of 400 V/
AC (Three phase).

A supply of 230 V/AC + Neutral (1 Phase) is OPTIONAL
FOR THE EH5 and EH10 ONLY. The control circuit is a two
wire low voltage bus communication.

Figure 7 - The air heater's connection clamps

4.3.2 Fuse

One fuse is present on the air heater’s control board (see
the electrical wiring diagram in §11).

e When replacing this fuse, always use one of the
same type (5AT).

4.4 Room thermostat

The heater can only be controlled with one of the following
room thermostats:

e The MTS: a modulating digital thermostat.

e The MTC: a modulating digital clock thermostat
with optimiser.

e Interface module; a specially designed interface
module for BMS systems. Contact your supplier for
more information.

e ON/OFF thermostat: a simple on/off thermostat.

4.4.1 Installation requirements

Following these requirements when placing the thermostat
to ensure the heater functions correctly:

e Make sure that air can circulate around the
thermostat.

e Make sure the sun does not shine directly upon the
thermostat.

e Do not place the thermostat on a cold wall.

e Place the thermostat on an inner wall free from
draught.

e Never place the thermostat within the throw of the
heater.

e Never mount the thermostat near the aerials of
internal communication networks. These emit
radiation that can disturb the thermostat. Keep
several meters distance.

In all cases, the communication between the heater
and the thermostat is based on a two wire, low-voltage
connection. (see the electrical wiring diagram in §11).
Follow these instructions to prevent malfunction of the
installation and damage to the thermostat or air heater:

e Use a cable with the following specifications:
- Signal cable.
- Shielded and twisted.
- Minimum dimensions: 1 x 2 x @0,8 mm?2.
- Maximum length: 200 m.

(o7 \Uaji[0]\'[§ Keep the thermostat cable separated from the
mains cables.

(7.\Ua]i[0]\'[§ Connect the cable’s earth shield only to the
earth terminal inside the air heater. Do not connect the
other end of the cable’s earth shield.

A cable with a thickness of less than 0.8 mm will
result in a poor signal.

A cable that is not shielded and twisted may
result in a disturbed communication in an EMC-unfriendly
environment.

4.4.2 Modulating room thermostat installation

To connect the air heater to an MTS or MTC thermostat, do
the following:

1. Connect the two control wires to terminals 4 and
5 (see figure 8 or the electrical wiring diagram in
§11).

2. Setthe S1 and J14 switches on the control unit as
follows (figure 9 and 10):

a. SetSltol.
b. SetJ1l4to 1.



The air heater must be switched off when setting
the switches. Otherwise the settings will have no effect.

Figure 8 - Modulating thermostat connection

S1 J14

DR, T

Figure 9 - Positions of the S1 and J14 switches

Figure 10 - Location of the S1 and J14 switches

4.4.3 Installation of multiple heaters on one control unit

An MTC or MTS room thermostat, or interface module can
control up to 8 air heaters. To connect the air heaters, do
the following (figure 11):

This functionality does not apply to an ON/OFF
thermostat.

1. Connect the two wires of the thermostat to termi-
nals 4 and 5 of the first air heater.

Connect the first air heater to the second air heater.
3. Repeat for each subsequent air heater.

A
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Figure 11 - Connection of multiple air heaters to a
modulating room thermostat

Each air heater needs an unique number to be recognised
by the room thermostat. This number can be set with the
J14 switch on the control unit of each air heater:

1. Setthe S1 and J14 switches on the control unit as
follows (figure 12):
a. Setthe S1 switch of the first air heater to 1.
b. Set the S1 switch of the other air heaters to 0.
c. Setthe J14 switch of the first air heater to 1.
d. Setthe J14 switch of the second air heater to
2, etc.

S1 J14

N N -
o 1o o

Figure 12 - Positions of the S1 and J14 switches for the
first three air heaters in a system

If the J14 switch of more than one air heater is
set to the same number, the system will not work.

The air heater must be switched off when setting
the switches. Otherwise the settings will have no effect.

4.4.4 ON/OFF thermostat installation

To connect the air heater to an ON/OFF room thermostat,
do the following:




e Connect the two thermostat wires to terminal 6 and
7 (see figure 14 or the electrical wiring diagram in
§11). Thisis a 24 V connection for the thermostat
signal.

RT
ali
PE 6| 7

Figure 13 - ON/OFF thermostat connection

Never combine these connections with the
terminals 6 and 7 of other air heaters.

Always use separate relays for each air heater.

Do not connect an external power source to
these terminals. These terminals need a dry contact.

5 Operating the air heater

5.1 Minimum operating time

The heater will always run for a minimum of 30 seconds,
even if the heat demand stops. This is to avoid large
amount of starts and stops.

After this, the fan will run for 2 - 3 minutes to cool down,
depending on the temperature.

When the cooling time has passed, a new heat request will
be granted.

5.2 Delta-T-regulation

The air heater can function as a de-stratification fan. This
is called delta-T regulation and it is done via the room
thermostat, with a temperate measurement sensor that is
located on the air heater.

The system fan is activated when the temperature-
difference between the sensor on the heater (the delta-T
NTC sensor) and the sensor in the thermostat is bigger than
8°C (standard factory setting). This procedure ensures an
even distribution of temperature throughout the building,
thus acting as a fully automatic de-stratification fan.

5.2.1 Switch off delta-T-regulation

Delta-T regulation can be switched off when it is not desired
(e.g. when it causes discomfort). This can be done in the
Settings menu on the room thermostat. See the user manual
of the special Room thermostat for more information.
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Delta-T regulation is automatically switched
off when the delta-T sensor (sensor terminal J6) is
disconnected.

5.3 Summer ventilation

The fan can be set to run in the summer. Follow the instructions
in the user manual of the special Room thermostat.

5.4 Overheating protection

The air heater's heat exchanger and flue system are both
protected from excessive temperatures.

5.4.1 Heat exchanger

An NTC sensor is located near (or on) the heat exchanger.
This sensor monitors the heat exchanger temperature.

If the heat exchanger becomes too hot, this sensor will
cause the heating process to stop. Depending on the
temperature, the air heater performs the following actions:

e Step 1: Power reduction (when possible).

e Step 2: Burner stop, followed by an automatic
restart when cooled down (thermostat display).

e Step 3: Burner stop, followed by a Lock Out. A
manual reset is required. (thermostat display).

A manual reset can be done on the electronic
circuit board or remotely with the special room thermostat.



6 Commissioning the air heater

6.1 Adjusting the settings

Prior to packaging, the safety and functioning of each
air heater is checked in detail. It is also set to the right
combustion efficiency.

In general, the heater does not need to be adjusted after
installation. It is only necessary to perform a functional
check and to obtain a flue gas analysis and record it for
later reference.

6.2 Commissioning the air heater

Once the unit is installed according to this manual, the unit
can be commissioned. To do so, follow these instructions:

1. Switch on the electric supply with the maintenance
switch.

You are now able to observe the first start-up and become
familiar with the functioning of the heater.

1. Instruct the end user of the about a safe use of the
air heater:
- The location of the maintenance switch
2. Instruct the end user about the operation of the
heater:
- Lock-out indication
- Reset
3. Instruct end user about the necessary
maintenance.
4. Leave this manual with the end user.

6.2.1 First use — thermostat

To commission the air heater via the room thermostat, do
the following:

e Put the thermostat in the highest position. The start
sequence is always the same.

The air heater will burn for the minimal firing time (see
§5.1 for more information).

INSTALLATION MANUAL AIR HEATER TYPE EH
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7 Troubleshooting

If the air heater malfunctions, first check if the problem is
caused by external circumstances (e.g. no supply power).

If the problem is not caused by external circumstances,

use the tables and instructions in this chapter to fix the air

heater.

display. Do not react too soon.

7.1 Volatile lock outs

Please remember the built in waiting times of
the air heater; the signals of the LED’s and the code on the

The table below describes the volatile lock outs that can
occur. These can only be reset by hand.

The reset button is located underneath the LED

of the control board. This LED will light up green during
normal function or in stand-by mode, red in case of an

has been resolved.

7.2 Temporary errors

The table below describes the temporary errors that can
occur. These will disappear automatically after the cause

Display Error type Description Case #
E-00 to 04 Internal error Internal error 13
E-05 Overheating Heat exchange sensoris | 3
overheated
E-06to 13 Internal error Internal error 13
E-14 Flame error Flame detected when there 16
shouldn’t be one
E-151t0 20 Internal error Internal error 13
E-21 and 22 Heat exchanger | Heat exchanger sensor not| 4
Sensor error detected
E-27 and 28 Heat exchanger | Heat exchanger sensor 4
sensor error short-circuit
E-34 Reset button Too many reset actionsina| 9
error short timespan
E-36 Overheating Heat exchange sensoris | 3
overheated
E-38 and 39 Heat exchanger | Heat exchanger sensor not| 4
sensor error detected
E-47 and 48 Heat exchanger | Heat exchange sensor 4
sensor error short-circuit
E-49 to 64 Internal error Internal error 13
E-65 Voltage too low | Supply voltage is too low
for over 1 minute
E-66 Voltage too high | Supply voltage is too high

error.

Display Error type Description Case #

L-0 Internal error Internal error 13

L-2and 3 | Internal error Internal error 13

L-4 E-error E-error for more than 24 12
hours

L-8to 12 | Internal error Internal error 13

L-15 Overheating Heat exchange sensoris | 3
overheated

L-17 to 19 | Internal error Internal error 13

L-25 Sensor error Heat exchange sensor 4
failure

L-27 to 31 | Internal error Internal error 13

L-32 Sensor error Heat exchange sensor 4
failure

L-33 to 38 | Internal error Internal error 13

L-43 Overheating Heat exchange sensoris | 3
overheated too often

12

for over 1 minute

7.3 Warnings

The table below describes the temporary warnings that
can occur. The heater may still be working, or stops until
the cause has been resolved.

‘ Display

Error type

Description

Case #

A-07

Overheating

Heat exchange sensor is
almost overheated




7.4 Instructions

After identifying the problem, use the Case number to find
the possible cause in this paragraph.

Case 3: Heat exchange sensor or flue sensor is overheated.

e Check if the connectors J12 and J6 are plugged in
correctly and if the connection J12[1-4] (optional
overheating protection) is closed.

e Check if the system fan supplies enough air.

Case 4: Heat exchange sensor or flue sensor not detected,
or short circuit.

e The heat exchange sensor consists of two internal
sensors. The readings of these sensors may differ
too much:

- Measure the resistance of each sensor. The
resistance should be 20 KQ at 25 °C and 25
KQ at 20 °C.

- If the measured values differ too much,
replace the sensor.

Case 9: Too many reset actions in a short timespan.

e This error will disappear after some time or if the
main power is disconnected for a while.

Case 12: E-error for more than 24 hours.

e Switch the air heater off and on and check the error
code.

Case 13: Internal error.

e |solate the electrical supply and reenergise. If this
does not help:
- Replace the burner control unit.

Case 16: Safety relay error.

1. Isolate the electrical supply.
2. Check if one of the relays got stuck when it was
switched. If so:
- Replace the relays.
Reenergise the appliance.
4. Check if any of the relays switches on at once (too
soon). If so:
- Replace the burner control unit.

w
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8 Maintenance

(o7.\UA [0\ The air heater must be inspected and
cleaned once a year by a qualified installer with sufficient
knowledge about the device.

(o7:\0ap[0]\'[§ Sufficient maintenance is critical in
circumstances such as high humidity, dust, high switching
on/off frequency, etc.

8.1 Preparation

Before performing maintenance on an air heater that is
already installed, do the following:

1. Set the thermostat to the lowest setting.
2. Turn off the power supply to the air heater using the
maintenance switch.

(7.\Uai[0]\'I Do not use water when cleaning the air heater.

(7.\U2i[0]\'[§ The heater must be electrically isolated during
servicing.

8.2 Basic maintenance

To perform basic maintenance on the air heater, do the
following:

(7.\U2]i[0]\'[§ When cleaning parts of the air heater, use
a dry cloth, brush, compressed air or a vacuum cleaner.
Never use a steel brush.

1. Inspect the heating elements.
2. Clean the fan guard on the outside of the heater.
Clean the fan blades if required.
Open the access panel.
4. Clean the inside of the air heater. Focus on the fol-
lowing parts:
- Body
- Fanblades and motor
- Heating elements
- Temperature sensor
5. Check if the wiring, nuts and bolts are properly
secured and tightened.

w

Some checks can only be performed when the heater is
running. Do the following:

1. Reconnect the air heater to the power supply.

2. Switch on the air heater.

3. Check if the heater operates without problems. See
§7 if any errors occur.
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9 Electrical wiring diagram

A complete electrical wiring diagram is shown in figure 14. The connections that are most important to the installation
process are shown in figure 15.

e No. Connection type
21 {0-10V) — IR M
3 2nj-enn\l o e 2o B Al Alarm output 230V (optional)
T {0 |3
~ B @_ s JT— B c2 Modbus (option)
c5 z o] |me o C3 | 0-10V (option)
O [#&1] c4 Modulating thermostat
2: j‘: 011 ] —oN E]] Cc5 ON/OFF thermostat
| s o ﬁf L E1 Power line EMI filter
Ji-2
Keg T "1-5—@— Je-2 na|lo K1 Relay low
S g s | 0 K2 Relay high
T4 o O CO_ G J-7 | O K6 R | . |
c—@— %11 F1:5AT |4 :\ ' PE eset relay (optional)
O |de-8 - ﬁ = M2 Modulated system fan (triac)
O |12 B
2| e B2 to P1 Power supply (230 V)
O |21 136 | |O)Lac 12 T1 Heat exchanger sensor
O [Ie7 21 O M2 T4 Temperature sensor (delta-T)
o |1 a7 | L) n
B3 —@— — — — e
o RS — Ao Al
R Be| FOH — — — Tem
o |72 o 2
3ol O
O |7-¢ :
O |75 ae | O K2
O |8 Eenbi g g
o |7 il
O, (4r-8 J4.; —o
O |2 M-_; Lo
O |71 o
I:go— N2-1 w1l lo
on 46| —O
(=71 | FO—KT K1
Madbus w2 | FO
fo B4 O
HES o2 ] O
i L;D RESET| =
Figure 14 - Electrical wiring diagram EH
EH5-10:
-
[ 1x 230 V + N ~ 50 Hz |
L N L1 L L
| | I |
[PE| N |L3[L2fL1| e |n|a2] |
EH5-40:
[3x400V +N~50Hz]
4 N L3 L2 L1 NIRL =
PEINTL3[L2IL1] L [ ]2] |

Figure 15 - Main connections for installation
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10 Exploded view and spare parts

The parts of the air heater are shown in an exploded view in figure 15. The table below describes each part and shows the
correct article number for a replacement part.

Figure 16 - Exploded view of the EH

No. | Description EH5 EH10 EH15 EH20 EH25 EH30 EH40

1 System fan GX4212 GX4212 GX4212 GX4212 GX4212 GX4201 1X4214
2 Relay IE5201 IE5201 IE5201 IE5201 IE5201 IE5201 IE5202
3 Relay IE5201 IE5201 IE5201 IE5201 IE5202 IE5202 IE5202
4 Burner control unit GE5903 GE5903 GE5903 GE5903 GE5903 GE5903 GE5903
5 Heating element 2.5 kW | IE5210 - IE2510 IE2510 - -

6 Heating element 3.3 kW | - IE2512 - IE2512 IE2512 IE2512
7 Heat exchanger sensor GE3900 GE3900 GE3900 GE3900 GE3900 GE3900 GE3900
8 Delta-T sensor GY3931 GY3931 GY3931 GY3931 GY3931 GY3931 GY3931

16



11 Disposal and recycling

The meaning of the symbol on the material, its accessory or packaging indicates that this
product shall not be treated as regular waste. Please, dispose of this equipment at your
applicable collection point for the recycling of electrical and electronic equipments waste.

In the European Union and Other European countries which there are separate collection
systems for used electrical and electronic product. By ensuring the correct disposal of this
product, you will help prevent potentially hazardous to the environment and to human health,
which could otherwise be caused by unsuitable waste handling of this product. The recycling
_ of materials will help conserve natural resources. Please do not therefore dispose of your old
electrical and electronic equipment with your regular waste.

12 Declaration of conformity

Winterwarm Heating Solutions B.V.
Industrieweg 8

7102 DZ, Winterswijk

The Netherlands

Declares that air heater types:
e EH5, EH10, EH15, EH20, EH25, EH30 & EH40

Are in accordance with the essential requirements of the relevant EU directives, being:
e 2014/35/EU (LVD) relating to the electric safety of appliances
e 2014/30/EU (EMC) relating to electromagnetic compatibility of appliances
e 2006/42/EG (MD) relating to the safety of machinery

Goods should be installed and used in accordance with our instructions and with the applicable local and international rules.
Installation should be done by an authorized, qualified and competent installer.

Winterswijk, December 15t 2020

WINTERWARM HEATING

Ir. M. Fiselier

Director Operations

INSTALLATION MANUAL AIR HEATER TYPE EH 17
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1 Inleiding

Deze handleiding is bedoeld voor de installateur van gas,
elektrische en mechanische apparatuur.

Dit document bevat instructies voor het gebruik en
onderhoud van de luchtverwarmer. Het is zeer belangrijk
om de instructies in dit document te volgen voor een
veilige werking van deze luchtverwarmer.

Het is belangrijk om dit document te lezen voordat u
begint met de installatie. Bewaar dit document dicht bij de
luchtverwarmer voor snelle naslag.

1.1 Indeze handleiding gebruikte
symbolen

ATV Geeft een gevaarlijke situatie aan die zou
kunnen leiden tot de dood of ernstig letsel.

LAV E(ed LB\ [e1} Geeft een mogelijk gevaarlijke

situatie aan die kan leiden tot de dood, ernstig letsel of
ernstige productschade.

R0 LY Geeft een mogelijk gevaarlijke situatie aan die
kan leiden tot letsel of productschade.

Geeft belangrijke informatie aan die niet direct
gerelateerd is aan veiligheid.

1.2 Garantie

Het gebruik, de installatie of het onderhoud van
deze luchtverwarmer op een andere manier dan in deze
handleiding wordt beschreven, kan schade veroorzaken
waardoor de garantie vervalt.

Het niet opvolgen van de veiligheidsinstructies
in deze handleiding kan leiden tot schade aan de
luchtverwarmer of de installatie en de garantie komt te
vervallen.
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2 Veiligheidsinstructies

Volg altijd de veiligheidsinstructies in dit hoofdstuk
wanneer u deze luchtverwarmer installeert, gebruikt of
onderhoud:

2.1 Installatie

Deze luchtverwarmer moet worden geinstalleerd
en onderhouden door een geautoriseerde, gekwalificeerde
en bevoegde installateur, met behulp van gekalibreerde
apparatuur.

Deze luchtverwarmer moet worden geinstalleerd
en onderhouden in overeenstemming met deze
handleiding, nationale en lokale bouwvoorschriften en
lokale gezondheids- en veiligheidsvoorschriften.

2.1.1 Bescherming tegen stof

RN LY Gebruik de luchtverwarmer niet in een zeer
stoffige omgeving. Stof kan zich ophopen en een defect
aan het toestel veroorzaken. Dit is ook het geval voor de
kamerthermostaat.

6001 Bedek de luchtverwarmer terwijl u het zaagsel
op de vloer strooit. Dit voorkomt dat grote hoeveelheden
stof zich ophopen op het toestel.

600 Deze luchtverwarmer kan worden gebruikt in
een stoffige omgeving (bijv. een stal voor pluimvee) als
deze vaker wordt schoongemaakt en onderhouden.

2.1.2 Temperatuur

Installeer het toestel niet op plaatsen waar

de temperatuur boven 35° C kan stijgen. Hogere
temperaturen zorgen ervoor dat de interne componenten
veel sneller verouderen.

2.2 Gebruik

SN0 Zorg ervoor dat het gebied rondom de
luchtverwarmer droog is wanneer onderhoud aan de
luchtverwarmer wordt uitgevoerd.

ARN0I LY Sluit altijd de deuren en inspectieluiken van de
luchtverwarmer, behalve bij het afstellen en controleren
van het apparaat.

2.3 Onderhoud en reiniging

Regelmatig onderhoud en reiniging van de luchtverwarmer
is noodzakelijk om een veilige en goede werking te
garanderen. Als u dit niet doet, kan dit leiden tot schade
aan het toestel of de omgeving en maakt u de garantie
ongeldig.

2.3.1 Bescherming tegen water (IP-klasse)

VAN 03 s LA\ [e1] Gebruik nooit water om elektrische
onderdelen te reinigen.

Deze luchtverwarmer is niet waterdicht en heeft een
IPOOB-classificatie.

VAN 04 S L0AY [\ [e1] Stel de luchtverwarmer niet bloot aan
regen of druppend water.

2.4 Kinderen en kwetsbare
gebruikers

VA 6o B\ (1R Dit apparaat kan gebruikt worden
door kinderen van 8 jaar en ouder en door personen

met beperkte lichamelijke, zintuiglijke of verstandelijke
beperkingen of met onvoldoende ervaring en kennis
indien zij het apparaat onder toezicht gebruiken of uitleg
gekregen hebben over het veilig gebruik van het apparaat
en over de mogelijke gevaren.

VA 61040 [BLL 1\ (e} Kinderen mogen niet met de

luchtverwarmer spelen.

LA 61645 (01 1\[e1} Kinderen mogen deze

luchtverwarmer niet zonder toezicht schoonmaken en
onderhouden.



3 Technische specificaties

3.1 Prestaties

Type EH

Technische specificatie Eenheid | EH5 EH10 EH15 EH20 EH25 EH30 EH40
Afgegeven vermogen (max.) kW 5,0 9,9 15,0 19,8 249 29,7 39,6
Afgegeven vermogen (min.) kW 2,5 3,3 7,5 9,9 9,9 9,9 19,8
Nominaal vermogen kW 5,2 10,1 15,2 20,0 25,1 29,9 39,8
Stroom per fase (max.) (3F) A 11,9 15,5 22,9 31,0 37,2 44,2 59,0
Stroom per fase (max.) (1F) A () 22,6 44,0
Stroom per fase (min.) A 11,9(L1) 15,5 (L1) 11,9 15,5 15,5 15,5 30,4
Luchtopbrengst (max.) m3/u 3100 3100 3100 3100 3000 3000 4400
Worp horizontaal (max.) m 23 23 23 23 22 22 28
Elektrische aansluiting (50 Hz) | V (*) 400V (3F+N) | 400V (3F+N) |400V (3F+N) 400V (3F+N) | 400V (3F +N) | 400V (3F +N) | 400V (3F + N)
Elektrische aansluiting (50 Hz) | V (**) 230V(1F+N) | 230V (1F+N)
Geluidsniveau (op 5 m) dBA 55-58 55-58 55-58 55-58 55-58 55-58 57 -60
Gewicht kg 24 25 26 26 28 30 34
3.2 Afmetingen
De afmetingen van deze luchtverwarmer zijn te vinden in figuur 1.
M10
e B
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Figuur 1 - Afmetingen van de EH
Modellen EH5 - EH30 EH40
A 570 650
B 490 490
C 390 530
D 125 125
E 420 490
F 380 490
G 140 100
H 280 380
| 230 325
J 195 245
K 420 420
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4 Installatie

4.1 Voorbereiding

Controleer de gegevens op de typeplaat véér met de
installatie begonnen wordt:

e of het toestel met de bestelling overeenkomt;
e of het toestel geschikt is voor de lokale aanwezige
voorzieningen (elektrische voeding, enz.)

Alvorens de fabriek te verlaten, is de luchtverwarmer
afgesteld en getest op veiligheid. Het toestel is
geconfigureerd voor het voltage dat op het typeplaatje
vermeld staat. Neem contact op met uw leverancier
als u twijfelt over de instellingen die op uw situatie van
toepassing zijn.

4.1.1 Normen

De installatie moet voldoen aan alle van
toepassing zijnde lokale en nationale normen.

De luchtverwarmer moet worden geinstalleerd
in overeenstemming met de relevante vereisten
van de elektrische installatievoorschriften en of andere
lokale voorschriften.

4.2 De luchtverwarmer plaatsen

Houd rekening met het volgende wanneer u een locatie
kiest om uw luchtverwarmer te installeren:

VA 03 LAY [\ [e1X Installeer nooit een luchtverwarmer
in de buurt van brandbare materialen.

e Houd voldoende afstand tussen het toestel
en eventuele obstructies. Dit is zowel om
veiligheidsredenen als om toegang mogelijk te
maken voor service en onderhoud (figuur 2).

e Zorg ervoor dat de luchtstroom van en naar het
toestel vrij is van obstakels, op zijn minst 5 meter
voor het toestel. Zorg er ook voor dat de luchtinlaat
vrij is van obstakels.

e Zorg dat er voldoende ruimte overblijft om de deur
van de luchtverwarmer te openen.

e De muur moet stevig genoeg zijn om het toestel te
ondersteunen.

Figuur 2 - Minimale vrije ruimte rondom de
luchtverwarmer

4.2.1 Ophanging

Afhankelijk van het model van uw luchtverwarmer, kunnen
twee verschillende muurconsoles worden gebruikt:

Modellen Muurconsole Art. nr.
EH5 - EH40 Muurconsole GA8610
EH5 - EH40 Designconsole GA8630




Modellen A B C D

EH5 - EH30 795 380 280 745

EH40 845 490 380 795

De luchtverwarmer is uitgerust met schroefdraad
aansluitingen om het toestel op te hangen (zie §10).

1
% =

Figuur 6 - Verticale ophangingskit

e Gebruik de ophangset welke geschikt is voor uw
luchtverwarmer. De ophangset wordt niet bij de
luchtverwarmer geleverd. Neem contact op met uw
leverancier.

Atbeaiding 4 - Designoonsole 4.3 Elektrische aansluiting

De elektrische installatie moet voldoen aan lokale en
nationale vereisten en aan de IEE-voorschriften.

4.3.1 Voedingsspanning

De luchtverwarmer heeft een geaarde voeding van 400 V
/ AC nodig. Een voeding 230 V / AC + Neutraal is optioneel
ALLEEN VOOR DE EH5 en EH10. Het besturingscircuit is
een tweedraads laagspanningsbuscommunicatie.

Afbeelding 5 - Designconsole (min. 45gden)
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Figuur 7 - De verbindingsklemmen van de luchtverwarmer

4.3.2 Zekering

Eén zekering bevindt zich op de besturingsprint van de
luchtverwarmer (zie het elektrische schemain §11).

e Gebruik altijd een zekering van hetzelfde type
(5AT) wanneer u deze vervangt.

4.4 Ruimtethermostaat

Het toestel kan alleen worden aangesloten met een van de
volgende ruimtethermostaten:

e De MTS: een modulerende digitale thermostaat.

e De MTC: een modulerende digitale
klokthermostaat met optimalisatie functie.

e Interfacemodule; een speciaal ontworpen
interfacemodule voor gebouw beheer systemen.
Neem contact op met uw leverancier voor meer
informatie.

e AAN/UIT-thermostaat: een eenvoudige aan/
uit-thermostaat.

4.4.1 Installatie-eisen

Let bij het plaatsen van de thermostaat op de volgende
punten voor een goede werking van de installatie:

e Zorg ervoor dat er lucht rond de thermostaat kan
circuleren.

e Zorg ervoor dat de zon niet direct op de
thermostaat schijnt.

e Plaats de thermostaat niet op een koude muur.

e Plaats de thermostaat op een binnenwand zonder
tocht.

e Plaats de thermostaat nooit in de worp van het
toestel.

e Monteer de thermostaat nooit in de buurt van de
antennes van interne communicatienetwerken.
De straling hiervan kan de thermostaat verstoren.
Houd meerdere meters afstand.

In alle gevallen is de communicatie tussen de
luchtverwarmer en de thermostaat gebaseerd op een
tweedraads laagspanningsverbinding. (zie het elektrische
schemain §11). Volg deze instructies om storingen

van de installatie en schade aan de thermostaat of
luchtverwarmer te voorkomen:

e Gebruik een kabel met de volgende specificaties:
- Signaalkabel
- Afgeschermd en getwist.
- Minimale aderdoorsnede: 1 x 2 x 30,8 mm?2.
- Maximale lengte: 200 m.

RN LY Houd de thermostaatkabel gescheiden van de
voedingskabels.

RN 01 20 Sluit het aardscherm van de kabel alleen aan
op de aardeklem in de luchtverwarmer. Sluit het andere
uiteinde van het aardscherm van de kabel niet aan.

Een kabel met een aderdoorsnede van minder
dan 0,8 mm zal resulteren in een slecht signaal.

Een kabel die niet is afgeschermd en getwist,
kan leiden tot een verstoorde communicatie in een EMC-
onvriendelijke omgeving.

4.4.2 Installatie met een Modulerende kamerthermostaat

Om de luchtverwarmer te verbinden met een MTS- of
MTC-thermostaat, doet u het volgende:

1. Sluit de twee besturingsdraden aan op klemmen 4
en 5 (zie figuur 8 of het elektrische schemain §11).
2. Stel de S1-en J14-schakelaars op de besturing-
print als volgt in (figuren 9 en 10):
a. StelSlinopl.
b. StelJl4inopl.

De luchtverwarmer moet worden uitgeschakeld
wanneer de schakelaars worden ingesteld. Anders hebben
de instellingen geen effect.

Figuur 8 - Modulerende thermostaat aansluiting

S1 J14

N
1 0

| T

—~[mo

Figuur 9 - Posities van de S1- en J14-schakelaars




Figuur 10 - Locatie van de S1- en J14-schakelaars

4.4.3 Installatie van meerdere toestellen op één
regeleenheid

Een MTS- of MTC-kamerthermostaat, of interfacemodule
kan tot 8 toestellen regelen. Om de toestellen aan te
sluiten, doet u het volgende (figuur 11):

Deze functionaliteit is niet van toepassing op een
AAN / UIT-thermostaat.

1. Verbind de twee draden van de thermostaat met de
klemmen 4 en 5 van de eerste luchtverwarmer.

2. Sluit de eerste luchtverwarmer aan op de tweede
luchtverwarmer.

3. Herhaal dit voor elke volgende luchtverwarmer.

1 2 3
L L Lut
| ] |
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Figuur 11 - Aansluiting van meerdere luchtverwarmers

op een modulerende kamerthermostaat

Elke luchtverwarmer heeft een uniek nummer nodig

dat wordt herkend door de kamerthermostaat. Dit
toestelnummer kan worden ingesteld met de J14-
schakelaar op de besturingsprint van elke luchtverwarmer:

1. Stelde S1-enJ14-schakelaars op de
besturingprint als volgt in (figuur 12):
a. Zetde schakelaar S1 van de eerste luchtver-
warmer op 1.
b. Zet de S1-schakelaar van de andere
luchtverhitters op O.
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c. Zetde Jl4-schakelaar van de eerste
luchtverwarmer op 1.

d. Zetde J14-schakelaar van de tweede
luchtverwarmer op 2, enz.

S1 J14
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Figuur 12 - Posities van de S1- en J14-schakelaars voor
de eerste drie luchtverwarmers in een systeem

Als de J14-schakelaar van meer dan één
luchtverwarmer op hetzelfde nummer is ingesteld, zal het
systeem niet werken.

De luchtverwarmer moet worden uitgeschakeld
wanneer de schakelaars worden ingesteld. Anders hebben
de instellingen geen effect.

4.4.4 AAN /UIT thermostaatinstallatie

Om de luchtverwarmer aan te sluiten op een AAN / UIT
kamerthermostaat, doet u het volgende:

e Sluit de twee thermostaatdraden aan op klem 6 en
7 (zie figuur 13 of het elektrisch schema in §11).
Dit is een 24 V-aansluiting voor het signaal van de

thermostaat.
RT
= = T
R
PEI 6|7
Figuur 13 - Thermostaataansluiting AAN / UIT

Combineer deze verbindingen nooit met de
terminals 6 en 7 van andere luchtverwarmers.

Gebruik altijd afzonderlijke relais voor elke
luchtverwarmer.

Sluit geen externe voedingsbron op deze
aansluitingen aan. Deze aansluiting heeft een droog
contact nodig.




5 De luchtverwarmer bedienen

5.1 Minimale brandtijd

Het toestel zal altijd minimaal 4 minuten branden, zelfs
als de warmtevraag stopt. Dit om te voorkomen dat er veel
start en stops zijn en om te voorkomen dat condensaat
zich ophoopt in het rookgaskanaalsysteem.

5.2 Delta-T-regeling

De luchtverwarmer kan functioneren als de-stratificatie
ventilator. Dit wordt delta-T-regeling genoemd. De
temperatuur van de ruimtethermostaat wordt vergeleken
met de temperatuursensor die zich op de luchtverwarmer
bevindt.

De systeemventilator wordt geactiveerd als het
temperatuurverschil tussen de sensor op het toestel,

de delta-T NTC-sensor, en de sensor in de thermostaat
groter is dan 8° C (standaard fabrieksinstelling). Hierdoor
wordt gezorgd voor een gelijkmatige verdeling van de
temperatuur door het hele gebouw, en fungeert dus als
een volledig automatische desstratificatie-ventilator.

5.2.1 Uitschakelen delta-T-regeling uit

De delta-T-regeling kan worden uitgeschakeld wanneer dit
niet gewenst is (bijvoorbeeld wanneer het tocht of minder
comfort veroorzaakt). Dit kan worden gedaan in het menu
Instellingen van de ruimtethermostaat. Raadpleeg de
gebruikershandleiding van de speciale ruimtethermostaat
voor meer informatie.

Delta-T-regeling wordt automatisch uitgeschakeld

wanneer de delta-T-sensor (terminal J6) wordt
losgekoppeld.

5.3 Zomerventilatie

De ventilator kan in de zomer worden ingeschakeld. Volg
de instructies in de gebruikershandleiding van de speciale
ruimtethermostaat.

10

5.4 Beveiliging tegen oververhitting

De warmtewisselaar en het rookkanaalsysteem van de
luchtverwarmer zijn beide beschermd tegen oververhitting.

5.4.1 Warmtewisselaar

Een NTC-temperatuursensor bevindt zich in de buurt
van (of op) de warmtewisselaar. Deze sensor bewaakt de
temperatuur van de warmtewisselaar.

Als de warmtewisselaar te heet wordt, zal deze sensor
ervoor zorgen dat het verwarmingsproces stopt.
Afhankelijk van de temperatuur voert de luchtverwarmer
de volgende acties uit:

e Stap 1: Vermogensreductie (indien mogelijk).

e Stap 2: De brander stopt, gevolgd door een
automatische herstart wanneer het toestel weer is
afgekoeld (weergave: EO5 / E36).

e Stap 3: De brander stopt, gevolgd door een
vergrendeling. Een handmatige reset is vereist.
(display L15).

Een handmatige reset kan worden uitgevoerd op
de elektronische printplaat of op afstand met de speciale
kamerthermostaat.



6 In bedrijf stellen van de luchtverwarmer

6.1 De instellingen aanpassen

Voorafgaand aan het verpakken is de veiligheid en werking
van elke luchtverwarmer in detail gecontroleerd. Het
toestel is ook ingesteld op het juiste rendement.

Over het algemeen hoeft het toestel na installatie niet te
worden ingeregeld. Het is alleen nodig om een functionele
controle uit te voeren en een rookgasanalyse uit te voeren
en deze te noteren voor latere referentie.

6.2 In bedrijf stellen van de
luchtverwarmer

Nadat het toestel volgens deze handleiding is
geinstalleerd, kan deze in gebruik worden genomen. Volg
de volgende instructies:

2. Schakel de elektrische voeding in met de
werkschakelaar.

Het toestel kan nu starten en u kunt vertrouwd raken met
de werking van het toestel.

1. Instrueer de eindgebruiker over het veilig gebruik
van de luchtverwarmer:
- De locatie van de werkschakelaar
2. Instrueer de eindgebruiker over de werking van het
toestel:
- Vergrendeling indicatie
- Resetten
3. Instrueer de eindgebruiker over het noodzakelijke
onderhoud.
4. Laat deze handleiding bij de eindgebruiker.

6.2.1 Eerste gebruik - thermostaat

Om de luchtverwarmer in te schakelen met de
kamerthermostaat, doet u het volgende:

e Zet de thermostaat in de hoogste stand. De
startsequentie is altijd hetzelfde.

De luchtverwarmer brandt gedurende de minimale
brandtijd (zie §5.1 voor meer informatie).

INSTALLATIEHANDLEIDING LUCHTVERWARMER TYPE EH
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/7 Probleemoplossingen

Als de luchtverwarmer niet goed werkt, controleer dan
eerst of het probleem wordt veroorzaakt door externe
omstandigheden (bijv. Geen voedingsspanning of geen
gas). Als het probleem niet wordt veroorzaakt door externe
omstandigheden, gebruik dan de tabellen en instructies in
dit hoofdstuk om storing op te lossen.

Denk aan de ingebouwde wachttijden van de
luchtverwarmer; de signalen van de LED's en de code op
het display. Reageer niet te snel.

7.1 Vergrendelende storing

De onderstaande tabel beschrijft de vergrendelende
storingen. Deze kunnen alleen met de hand worden

gereset.

De resetknop bevindt zich onder de led van
het controlepaneel. Deze led licht groen op bij normale
werking of tijdens de stand-by modus, en rood bij een fout.

7.3 Tijdelijke fouten

De onderstaande tabel beschrijft de tijdelijke fouten die
kunnen optreden. Deze verdwijnen automatisch nadat de
oorzaak is verholpen.

Display Foutmelding Beschrijving Casus #

L-0 Interne fout Interne fout 13

L-2en3 Interne fout Interne fout 13

L-4 E- Foutmelding E-fout gedurende meer 12
dan 24 uur

L-8tot 12 | Interne fout Interne fout 13

L-15 Oververhitting Warmtewisselaar sensor | 3
is oververhit

L-17 tot 19 | Interne fout Interne fout 13

L-25 Sensorfout Temperatuur sensor 4
warmtewisselaar fout

L-27 tot 31 | Interne fout Interne fout 13

L-32 Sensorfout Temperatuur sensor 4
warmtewisselaar fout

L-33 tot 38 | Interne fout Interne fout 13

L-43 Oververhitting Warmtewisselaar 3
temperatuursensor is te
vaak oververhit

7.2 Waarschuwingen

De onderstaande tabel beschrijft de tijdelijke
waarschuwingen die kunnen optreden. Het toestel blijft
functioneren of stopt totdat de oorzaak is verholpen.

Display

Foutmelding

Beschrijving

Casus #

A-07

Oververhitting

Warmtewisselaar
temperatuursensor is
oververhit

3
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Display Foutmelding Beschrijving Casus #
E-00 tot 04 | Interne fout Interne fout 13
E-05 Oververhitting Warmtewisselaar sensoris | 3
oververhit
E-06 tot 13 | Interne fout Interne fout 13
E-14 Vlamfout Vlam gedetecteerd wanneer | 16
er geen zou moeten zijn
E-15tot 20 | Interne fout Interne fout 13
E-21en22 | Foutsensor Warmtewisselaar sensor niet | 4
warmtewisselaar | gedetecteerd
E-27 en 28 | Fout sensor Kortsluiting 4
warmtewisselaar | warmewisselaarsensor
E-34 Reset knop fout | Te veel reset acties in korte | 9
tijd
E-36 Oververhitting Warmtewisselaar sensoris | 3
oververhit
E-38en39 | Fout sensor Warmtewisselaar sensor niet | 4
warmtewisselaar | gedetecteerd
E-47 en 48 | Fout sensor Kortsluiting sensor 4
warmtewisselaar | warmtewisselaar
E-49 tot 64 | Interne fout Interne fout 13
E-65 Spanning te laag | Voedingsspanning is te laag
voor meer dan 1 minuut
E-66 Spanning te Voedingsspanning is te hoog
hoog voor meer dan 1 minuut
7.4 Instructies

Nadat u het probleem hebt geidentificeerd, gebruikt u het
casenummer om de mogelijke oorzaak in deze alinea te

vinden.

Casus 3: Temperatuursensor van de warmtewisselaar is

oververhit.

e Controleer of de connector J12 en J6 correct zijn
aangesloten en of de verbinding op connector
J12[1-4] (optionele temperatuurbeveiliging)
gesloten is.

e Controleer of de systeemventilator voldoende lucht
toevoert.




Casus 4: Warmtewisselaar temperatuursensor of
rookgastemperatuursensor niet gedetecteerd, of
kortgesloten.

e De warmtewisselaar sensor bestaat uit twee interne
sensoren. De waarden van deze sensoren kunnen
te veel verschillen:

- Meet de weerstand van elke sensor. De
weerstand moet 20 KQ bij 25 °C en 25 KQ bij
20 °C zijn.

- Als de gemeten waarden te veel verschillen,
vervangt u de sensor.

Casus 9: Te veel resetacties in korte tijd.

e Deze fout verdwijnt na enige tijd of als de
stroomtoevoer voor een tijdje wordt onderbroken.

8 Onderhoud

De luchtverwarmer moet eenmaal per

jaar worden geinspecteerd en gereinigd door een
gekwalificeerde installateur met voldoende kennis van het
apparaat.

RN Frequent onderhoud is van cruciaal belang in
omstandigheden zoals hoge luchtvochtigheid, stof, hoge
inschakelfrequentie, enz.

8.1 Voorbereiding

Voordat u onderhoud uitvoert aan een luchtverwarmer die
al is geinstalleerd, doet u het volgende:

1. Stel de thermostaat in op de laagste instelling.
2. Schakel de voeding van de luchtverwarmer uit met
behulp van de werkschakelaar.

RN Gebruik geen water om de luchtverwarmer te
reinigen.

RN L Het toestel moet tijdens het onderhoud
elektrisch worden afgeschakeld.
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Casus 12: E-fout gedurende meer dan 24 uur.

e Schakel de luchtverwarmer uit en weer in en
controleer de foutcode.

Casus 13: Interne fout.

e Maak het toestel spanningsloos en sluit weer aan.
Als dit niet helpt:
- Vervang de branderbesturing.

Casus 16: Fout veiligheidsrelais.

1. Isoleer de stroomtoevoer.
2. Controleer of één van de relais is blijven hangen in
ingeschakelde toestand. Zo ja,
- vervang het relais.
3. Sluit het toestel weer aan.
4. Controleer of één van de relais meteen wordt inge-
schakeld. Zo ja,
- vervang de besturingsprint.

8.2 Basisonderhoud

Om het basisonderhoud op de luchtverwarmer uit te
voeren, doet u het volgende:

RN Gebruik voor het reinigen van delen van de
luchtverwarmer een droge doek, borstel, perslucht of een
stofzuiger. Gebruik nooit een staalborstel.

1. Controleer de verwarmingselementen.
Reinig het ventilatorrooster aan de buitenkant van
het toestel. Reinig de ventilatorbladen indien nodig.
3. Open het inspectieluik.
4. Reinig de binnenkant van de luchtverwarmer.
Focus op de volgende onderdelen:
- Behuizing
Ventilatorbladen en motor
Verwarmingselementen
Temperatuursensor
5. Controleer of de bedrading, en of de moeren en
bouten goed zijn vastgedraaid.

Sommige controles kunnen alleen worden uitgevoerd als
het toestel aan staat. Doe het volgende:

1. Sluit de luchtverwarmer opnieuw aan op de

elektrische voeding.

Schakel de luchtverwarmer aan.

3. Controleer of het toestel probleemloos werkt. Zie
§7 als er fouten optreden.

A
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9 Elektrisch schema

Een volledig elektrisch bedradingsschema wordt getoond in figuur 14. De aansluitingen die het belangrijkst zijn voor het
installatieproces worden getoond in figuur 15.

- " Nr. Type verbinding
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Figuur 14 - Elektrisch schema EH

EHS5-10:

[1x 230 V + N ~ 50 Hz |
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| |
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[ 3x400V +N~50Hz]
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Figuur 15 - Hoofdaansluitingen voor de installatie
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10 Exploded view en reserveonderdelen

De delen van de luchtverwarmer worden getoond in de figuur 16. De onderstaande tabel beschrijft elk onderdeel en toont het

juiste artikelnummer voor een vervangend onderdeel.

Figuur 16 - Exploded view van de EH

Nr. Beschrijving EH5 EH10 EH15 EH20 EH25 EH30 EH40

1 Systeemventilator GX4212 GX4212 GX4212 GX4201 GX4212 GX4212 1X4214
2 Relais IE5201 IE5201 IE5201 IE5201 IE5201 IE5201 IE5202
3 Relais IE5201 IE5201 IE5201 IE5201 IE5202 IE5202 IE5202
4 Branderautomaat GE5903 GE5903 GE5903 GE5903 GE5903 GE5903 GE5903
5 Verwarmingselement 2,5 kW IE2510 - IE2510 IE2510 - -

6 Verwarmingselement 3,3 kW - IE2512 - IE2512 IE2512 IE2512
7 Sensor verwarmingselement GE3900 GE3900 GE3900 GE3900 GE3900 GE3900 GE3900
8 Delta-T sensor GY3931 GY3931 GY3931 GY3931 GY3931 GY3931 GY3931
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11 Afdanking & recycling

Het symbool op het materiaal, de accessoires of verpakking geeft aan dat dit product niet als huishoudelijk
afval mag worden behandeld. Voer het apparaat af via het verzamelpunt voor de recycling van afgedankte
elektrische en elektronische apparatuur binnen de EU en in andere Europese landen die aparte
verzamelsystemen voor gebruikte elektrische en elektronische apparatuur kennen. Door het apparaat op de
juiste manier af te voeren, helpt u mogelijke gevaren voor het milieu en de volksgezondheid te voorkomen die
. anders door verkeerde behandeling van het afgedankte apparaat zouden worden veroorzaakt. Het recyclen
van materialen draagt bij aan het behoud van natuurlijke rijkdommen. Voer daarom uw oude elektrische en
elektronische apparatuur niet af via het huishoudelijke afval.

12 Conformiteitsverklaring

Winterwarm Heating Solutions B.V.
Industrieweg 8

7102 DZ, Winterswijk

Nederland

Verklaart dat de luchtverwarmers type:
e EH5, EH10, EH15, EH20, EH25, EH30 & EH40

Zijn in overeenstemming met de essentiéle vereisten van de relevante EU-richtlijnen, namelijk:
e 2014/35/EU (LVD) met betrekking tot de elektrische veiligheid van apparaten
e 2014/30/EU (EMC) met betrekking tot elektromagnetische compatibiliteit van apparaten
e 2006/42/EG (MD) met betrekking tot de veiligheid van machines

Goederen moeten worden geinstalleerd en gebruikt in overeenstemming met onze instructies en met de van toepassing
zijnde lokale en internationale regels. De installatie moet worden uitgevoerd door een geautoriseerde, gekwalificeerde en

bevoegde installateur.

Winterswijk, 15 december 2020

WINTERWARM HEATING

WV IDberFi)k
0543 - 546300

546310

Ir. M. Fiselier

Manager Research and Development
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